
FRANK T. MARTINEZ 
City Clerk 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES Office of the 

KAREN E. KALFAYAN 
Executive Officer 

When making inquiries 
relative to this matter 
refer to File No. 

04-1567 

CD 8 

July 5, 2006 

Councilmember Parks 
Board of Public Works 
Chief Legislative Analyst 
Bureau of Engineering 

CALIFORNIA 

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA 
MAYOR 

CITY CLERK 
Council and Public Services 

Room 395, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Council File Information- (213) 978-1044 
General Information- (213) 978-1133 

Fax: (213) 978-1040 

CLAUDIA M. DUNN 
Chief, Council and Public Services Division 

Councilmember Rosendahl 
City Administrative Officer 
Controller, Room 300 

Bureau of Street Services 
Community Development Department 

Accounting Division, F&A 
Disbursement Division 

Community Redevelopment Agency 

RE: DESIGNATING THE INTERSECTION OF WEST 25TH STREET AND SOUTH HARVARD 
BOULEVARD AS "DR. CECIL L. 'CHIP' MURRAY CIRCLE" AND THE INSTALLATION 
OF A DECORATIVE LANDSCAPED TRAFFIC CIRCLE AND FUNDING FOR SAID PROJECT 

At the meeting of the Council held June 27, 2006, the following action 
was taken: 

Attached report adopted. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X 
Attached motion ( ) adopted ................................... ·------~----
Attached resolution adopted ................................... ·~~~~--~ 
To the Mayor FORTHWITH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X 
Ordinance adopted ............. · ................................. --~~~~--
Motion adopted to approve communication recommendation(s) ..... ·--~----~---
Mayor concurred. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3 0- 0 6 

City Clerk 
jr 

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY- AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



TO THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

Your 

reports as follows: 

( 
7 I 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

File No. 04-1567 

Yes No 
Public Comments: XXX _ 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to designating the intersection of West 25th Street 
and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle" and the installation of a 
decorative landscaped traffic circle and provision of $157,000 for funding for said project. 

Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) AND SUBJECT 
TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. DESIGNATE the intersection ofWest25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil 
L. 'Chip' Murray Circle." 

2. DIRECT the Bureau of Street Services (BOSS) to install a decorative landscaped traffic 
circle at the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard to be named "Dr. 
Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle." 

3. TRANSFER and APPROPRIATE $82,001 from the Council District 8 portion of the Street 
Furniture Revenue Fund, Fund 43D, Department 50, to the following accounts within the 
Bureau of Street Services Fund 100, Department 86, as follows: 

Account 

1090 
1100 
1120 
3030 
3040 
6020 

Salaries - Overtime 
Salaries - Hiring Hall 
Benefits - Hiring Hall 
Construction Materials 
Contractual Services 
Operating Supplies and Expense 

Total 

4. AUTHORIZE the Controller to do the following: 

Amount 

$32,001 
15,000 
5,000 

10,000 
10,000 
10.000 

$82,001 

a. TRANSFER appropriations within Fund No. 424 Community Development Trust 
Fund as follows: 

Account 

·From: A374 
To: Y186 

Dr. Cecil Murray Circle 
Bureau of Street Services 

b. APPROPRIATE $41,000 within Fund No. 100/86 as follows: 

Amount 

$41,000 
$41,000 



) 

Account 

1090 
3030 
3040 
6020 

Salaries - Overtime 
Construction Materials 
Contractual Services 

r 
~ } 

Operating Supplies and Expense 
Total 

Amount 

$16,000 
10,000 
10,000 
5,000 

$41,000 

c. EXPEND funds from Fund No. 424, Account A374 in an amount not to exceed 
$9,000 to reimburse related cost upon proper demand of the General Manager of 
the Community Development Department (COD): 

PF3201 . Dr. Cecil "Chip" Murray Circle $50,000 

5. AUTHORIZE the Department of Public Works to accept and deposit funds from the 
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) in the amount of $24,999 and APPROPRIATE 
therefrom into the Bureau of Street Services Fund 100, Department 86, as follows: 

I 

Account 

1090 
3030 
3040 
6020 

Salaries - Overtime 
Construction Materials 
Contractual Services 
Operating Supplies and Expense 

Total 

Amount 

$ 9,999 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

$24,999 

6. AUTHORIZE the BOSS to make any technical corrections or clarifications to carry out the 
intent of the Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) as detailed above in Recommendation Nos. 1-5 
and attached to the Council file. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer (CAO) nor the Chief Legislative 
Analyst (CLA) has completed an analysis of this report. 

SUMMARY 

At its June 21, 2006 regular meeting, your Committee considered a Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) 
relative to designating the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. 
Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle" and the installation of a decorative landscaped traffic circle at said 
intersection. Additionally, the Motion calls for the transfer and appropriation of funds from various 
sources in the sum of $157,000 for this project. According to the Motion, on August 18, 2004 
Council moved to honor the legacy of Dr. Cecil L. "Chip" Murray's contributions to the Los Angeles 
community by naming an intersection near West 25th Street, between South Hobart Boulevard and 
South Harvard Boulevard, "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Square," near the First African Methodist 
Episcopal Church. 

After further consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee 
moved to recommend approval ofthe Motion to: 1) designate the intersection of West 25th Street 
and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle"; 2) direct the BOSS to install 
a decorative landscaped traffic circle at the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard 
Boulevard; 3) to transfer and appropriate the necessary funding as detailed above in 



Recommendation Nos. 4 and 5; and 4) authorize the BOE to make any technical corrections or 
clarifications to carry out the intent of the Motion. 

This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration. 

MEMBER 
ROSENDAHL: 
LABONGE: 
SMITH: 

ARL 
6/21/06 
CDS 
#041567.wpd 

VOTE 
YES 
ABSENT 
YES 

Respectfully submitted, 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

r<_etr 
ADOPTED 

JUN 2 7 2006 

lOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL 


