FRANK T. MARTINEZ
City Clerk

KAREN E. KALFAYAN
Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to this matter refer to File No.

04-1567

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA MAYOR Office of the
CITY CLERK
Council and Public Services
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Council File Information - (213) 978-1044
General Information - (213) 978-1133
Fax: (213) 978-1040

CLAUDIA M. DUNN
Chief, Council and Public Services Division

CD 8

July 5, 2006

Councilmember Parks
Board of Public Works
Chief Legislative Analyst
Bureau of Engineering
Bureau of Street Services
Community Development Department

Councilmember Rosendahl
City Administrative Officer
Controller, Room 300
Accounting Division, F&A
Disbursement Division
Community Redevelopment Agency

RE: DESIGNATING THE INTERSECTION OF WEST 25TH STREET AND SOUTH HARVARD BOULEVARD AS "DR. CECIL L. 'CHIP' MURRAY CIRCLE" AND THE INSTALLATION OF A DECORATIVE LANDSCAPED TRAFFIC CIRCLE AND FUNDING FOR SAID PROJECT

At the meeting of the Council held <u>June 27, 2006</u>, the following action was taken:

Attached report adopted	<u> </u>
Attached motion ( ) adopted	<del></del>
Attached resolution adopted	
To the Mayor FORTHWITH	X
Ordinance adopted	
Motion adopted to approve communication recommendation(s)	<u> </u>
Mayor concurred	

Frank & Marting

City Clerk ir





## TO THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Your

## PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

reports as follows:

Yes No

Public Comments: XXX

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to designating the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle" and the installation of a decorative landscaped traffic circle and provision of \$157,000 for funding for said project.

Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) AND SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- DESIGNATE the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil 1. L. 'Chip' Murray Circle."
- 2. DIRECT the Bureau of Street Services (BOSS) to install a decorative landscaped traffic circle at the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard to be named "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle."
- 3. TRANSFER and APPROPRIATE \$82,001 from the Council District 8 portion of the Street Furniture Revenue Fund, Fund 43D, Department 50, to the following accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund 100, Department 86, as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
1090	Salaries - Overtime	\$32,001
1100	Salaries - Hiring Hall	15,000
1120	Benefits - Hiring Hall	5,000
3030	Construction Materials	10,000
3040	Contractual Services	10,000
6020	Operating Supplies and Expense	<u>10,000</u>
	Total	\$82,001

- 4. AUTHORIZE the Controller to do the following:
  - TRANSFER appropriations within Fund No. 424 Community Development Trust a. Fund as follows:

	Account	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
From:	A374	Dr. Cecil Murray Circle	\$41,000
To:	Y186	Bureau of Street Services	\$41,000

APPROPRIATE \$41,000 within Fund No. 100/86 as follows: b.

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
1090	Salaries - Overtime	\$16,000
3030 3040	Construction Materials Contractual Services	10,000 10,000
6020	Operating Supplies and Expense	5,000
	Total	\$41,000

c. EXPEND funds from Fund No. 424, Account A374 in an amount not to exceed \$9,000 to reimburse related cost upon proper demand of the General Manager of the Community Development Department (CDD):

PF3201 Dr. Cecil "Chip" Murray Circle \$50,000

5. AUTHORIZE the Department of Public Works to accept and deposit funds from the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) in the amount of \$24,999 and APPROPRIATE therefrom into the Bureau of Street Services Fund 100, Department 86, as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
1090	Salaries - Overtime	\$ 9,999
3030	Construction Materials	5,000
3040	Contractual Services	5,000
6020	Operating Supplies and Expense	5,000
	Total	\$24,999

6. AUTHORIZE the BOSS to make any technical corrections or clarifications to carry out the intent of the Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) as detailed above in Recommendation Nos. 1-5 and attached to the Council file.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement:</u> Neither the City Administrative Officer (CAO) nor the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) has completed an analysis of this report.

## **SUMMARY**

At its June 21, 2006 regular meeting, your Committee considered a Motion (Parks - Rosendahl) relative to designating the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle" and the installation of a decorative landscaped traffic circle at said intersection. Additionally, the Motion calls for the transfer and appropriation of funds from various sources in the sum of \$157,000 for this project. According to the Motion, on August 18, 2004 Council moved to honor the legacy of Dr. Cecil L. "Chip" Murray's contributions to the Los Angeles community by naming an intersection near West 25th Street, between South Hobart Boulevard and South Harvard Boulevard, "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Square," near the First African Methodist Episcopal Church.

After further consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to recommend approval of the Motion to: 1) designate the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard as "Dr. Cecil L. 'Chip' Murray Circle"; 2) direct the BOSS to install a decorative landscaped traffic circle at the intersection of West 25th Street and South Harvard Boulevard; 3) to transfer and appropriate the necessary funding as detailed above in

Recommendation Nos. 4 and 5; and 4) authorize the BOE to make any technical corrections or clarifications to carry out the intent of the Motion.

This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

**PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE** 

Rept ADOPTED

My Lly

JUN 2 7 2006

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

MEMBER ROSENDAHL: LABONGE: SMITH: VOTE YES ABSENT YES

ARL 6/21/06 CD 8 #041567.wpd TO THE MAYOR FORTHWILD